AUG-07-2006 15:43 HUESCHEN AND SAU	E 269 382 2030 P.01/0.
	ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0951-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) PDBA/REV03 PATEN	TS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼	▼ ▼ ▼
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark O	ffice: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Thierry DUBUFFET Pascal LANGLOIS	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: LES LABORATOIRES SERVIER TO DE LA DREENSE.
	Address: 12 PLACE DE LA DEFENSE
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: COURBEVOIE State/Prov.: CEDEX
Other	Country: FRANCE ZIP: 92415
Execution Date: July 13, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es)
ALAMAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	
Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	the execution date of the application is:
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)
10/547,132 August 24, 2005	
Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🗵 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: THE FIRM OF HUESCHEN AND SAGE	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Registration No. 37,710	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
Address: SEVENTH FLOOR, KALAMAZOO BUILDING	credited or debited to deposit account
107 WEST MICHIGAN AVENUE	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
City: KALAMAZOO State/Prov.: MI	08-3220
Country: <u>USA</u> ZIP: <u>49007</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	OT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

G. PATRICK SAGE

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Signature

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22318-1450

PATENT REEL: 018069 FRAME: 0073 AUG-07-2006 15:44 HUESCHEN AND SAGE 269 382 2030 P.02/03

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

(1) Thierry DUBUFFET (2) Pascal LANGLOIS

(hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") residing at

- (1) 17, allée des Charmilles 76190 AUTRETOT (France)
- (2) 3, allée du Bassin 76210 SAINT JEAN DE LA NEUVILLE (France)

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Process for the synthesis of (2S, 3aS, 7aS)-1-[S)-alanyl]-octahydro-1H-indole-2carboxylic acid compounds

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was signed by us on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS LES LABORATOIRES SERVIER (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 12, Place de la Défense 92415 COUBEVOIE Cedex FRANCE

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable consideration, we, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer, unto said ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention; testify in any legal proceeding; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States.

PATENT REEL: 018069 FRAME: 0074

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands this day of July 2005

Signed in the presence of: Signed:

DUBLIFFET Thisrry

Thierry DUBUFFET

WITNESS Vu pour la certification

matérielle de

la signature de Thienry Dury FFE

apposée ci-contre

Pascal LANGLOIS Initial Last Name First Name

First Name Initial Last Name

Vu pour la certification

matérielle de

la signature de Pascal LANGLAS

Wes ROBA

apposée ci-contre

(copy and repeat above signature lines as many times as necessary)

PATENT REEL: 018069 FRAME, 0075 NR

RECORDED: 08/07/2006